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ABSTRACT

This report describes the World Trade Organization (WTO) Agreement on Technical Barriers to

Trade (TBT Agreement) activities conducted by the National Institute of Standards and

Technology (NIST), for calendar year 1998. NIST received and processed 648 notifications of

proposed technical regulations; reported 33 proposed U.S. technical regulations to the WTO
Secretariat; responded to 240 inquiries for notification information; participated in various

bilateral and multilateral standards-related trade discussions; and responded to inquiries on the

existence, source and availability of standards and standards-related information.

Key Words: conformity assessment information; notifications; proposed foreign regulations;

standards information; TBT Agreement; technical assistance; WTO
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INTRODUCTION

Each member of the World Trade Organization (WTO) is responsible for the obligations set

forth in the Agreement on Technical Barriers to Trade (TBT Agreement). As ofDecember 31,

1998, there were 133 WTO members (see Table I). The National Center for Standards and

Certification Information (NCSCI), within the Office of Standards Services, is responsible for

many provisions which relate to the establishment of a national inquiry point,* a standards

information center, and other non-agricultural standards activities. Seventy-five WTO members

had established inquiry points in 1998. This report summarizes TBT Agreement activities

conducted by NCSCI during calendar year 1998.

In September, the WTO sponsored a workshop in Geneva, Switzerland, on procedures for

information exchange, related to standards and technical regulations, to provide WTO TBT
inquiry point representatives an opportunity to learn more about the notification procedures and

inquiry point responsibilities under the TBT Agreement. A NCSCI representative presented an

overview of U.S. procedures for implementing the notification requirements at the national and

local governmental level. After the workshop, inquiry point representatives discussed issues of

mutual interest to WTO members, including responding to inquiries, promoting the TBT
Agreement within domestic borders, identifying and handling proposed technical regulations

subject to notification, and the Code ofGood Practice for the Preparation, Adoption, and

Application of Standards (Annex 3 in the TBT Agreement). The U.S. submitted several

proposals for consideration to improve the content of the notifications, dissemination of

documents, and procedures for handling inquiries.

INQUIRY POINT

Notifications

WTO members are required to notify the WTO Secretariat of all proposed government

regulations and conformity assessment procedures that might significantly affect international

trade. The Secretariat, in turn, disseminates the notifications to all members. As the official U.S.

WTO/TBT inquiry point for information on standards and conformity assessment activities,

NCSCI notifies the Secretariat ofproposed U.S. Federal Government rules that might

significantly affect trade. NCSCI also receives foreign notifications firom the WTO Secretariat

and disseminates them, along with supplementary information, to appropriate U.S. companies

and industry groups. NCSCI responds to inquiries about foreign and U.S. notifications, provides

copies of the proposed regulations, and arranges for fee-supported translations of foreign

standards. Center staff also assist in developing comments on the impact on U.S. industry of

* The TBT Agreement requires each WTO Member to establish an inquiry point to answer

inquiries about technical regulations, standards, and rules of conformity assessment.
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proposed foreign regulations and transmits them to the foreign government concerned.

In 1998 the WTO Secretariat issued 648 notifications. Thirty-nine WTO members each

reported at least one proposed regulation (see Table H.) The Netherlands had the most

notifications (89). Seventeen other signatories - Belgium, Bolivia, Brazil, Canada, Chile,

Denmark, European Community, France, Israel, Japan, Malaysia, Mexico, Norway, South

Africa, Sweden, Thailand and the United States - each reported 10 or more proposed regulations.

The TBT notifications, all ofwhich are available in English, include the name of the coimtry

proposing the regulation; the assigned Goods/Technical Barriers to Trade/Notification

(G/TBT/Notif) number; a brief description of the regulation; and the final date for comments

(see Appendix A). Notifications are available on the WTO,website (http://www.wto.org),

allowing Center staff to access the information more quickly and efficiently.

In order to provide wide access to this information by U.S. manufacturers and companies, all

foreign notifications are published in a variety of publications, including the American National

Standards Institute’s (ANSI) Standards Action. Notifications are also sent to groups and

individuals to serve their information needs and to allow them to disseminate this information to

others. NCSCI maintains a computerized database on all TBT notifications and a telephone

WTO hotline where up-to-date notification information can be obtained. The hotline number is

(301) 975-4041.

Proposed U.S. Regulations

All proposed U.S. Government regulations (mandatory standards or conformity assessment

procedures), including proposed revisions, are published in the Federal Register by the

responsible Federal agency. Center staff regularly review the Register to identify those proposed

regulations that might potentially affect trade, and therefore should be notified to the WTO
Secretariat. Notices of these proposals are sent directly to the WTO Secretariat via e-mail.

In 1998, thirty-three proposed U.S. regulations were reported to the WTO Secretariat

covering such subjects as household appliances, children’s sleepwear, rotorcrafl, spark ignition

engines, electric motors, and bunk beds. The originating agencies for the proposed regulations

are shown below. (See Tablem for listing of specific products by agency.)

Agency No. ofNotifs.

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms (BATF) 1

Consumer Product Safety Commission (CPSC) 3

Department ofEnergy (DOE) 2

Department of Transportation (DOT) 1

Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) 1

Federal Communication Commission (FCC) 1

Food & Drug Administration (FDA) 7

Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) 1

Federal Trade Commission (FTC) 2

National Highway Traffic Safety Admin. (NHTSA) 5
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Dept, of the Treasury (TREAS)
U.S. Dept, of Agriculture (USDA)

1

S.

Total 33

Proposed Foreign Regulations

The WTO Secretariat in 1998 issued 615 TBT notifications from coimtries other than the

United States (see Table IV.) The foreign regulations covered a wide variety of products,

including appliances, cleaners, coffins, meters, police vehicles, toys, satellites, and vulcanized

rubber. A subject listing of foreign TBT notifications is contained in Appendix B.

Inquiries

NCSCI responded to 240 domestic and foreign written and telephone requests for TBT
notification information (137 U.S., 103 foreign) in 1998. Many requestors asked for copies of

more than one regulation. In addition, a number of requestors asked for general information on

the TBT Agreement consisting of a list of the latest notifications, the annual report and a

brochure describing NCSCI services and programs.

In 1998, the regulations most often requested concerned toys, electrical appliances, terminal

equipment, chemicals, dyeing substances, and telecommunications equipment. Inquiries are

received from a variety of companies and organizations such as the American Home Appliance

Manufacturers, ACTS Testing Labs, Underwriters Laboratories, Hewlett Packard and Georgia

Institute of Technology. The Center also receives requests from individuals who serve as

consultants or seek information for their own use. The types of requests vary as widely as the

products subject to notification. Some companies are interested in specific subject or product

areas (e.g., sun lamps, steel, data-processing equipment, plastics, and fuels); others are interested

in specific countries or regions (e.g., the EC, Sweden, Canada, Brazil, and Mexico).

The information is used by these groups as: 1) an alert system of proposals of interest to them;

2) a mechanism to review a proposal to ascertain its trade impact; 3) an opportunity to comment

on a document; and 4) a method for verifying information received from subsidiaries or agents in

a foreign country.

Translations

Upon request, NCSCI will ask for the text of proposed foreign regulations which are subject to

notification. WTO members are required to supply copies of the regulations through their

inquiry points. Of the 201 proposed regulations requested and received by NCSCI in 1998, 87

were in languages other than English. NCSCI coordinates a service to obtain, on request, an

English translation of any proposed regulation in a foreign language. The cost of translation is

paid by the requestor; if more than one request is received for the same translation, the cost is

divided equally among requestors. The cost of a translation is determined by the number of

words contained in the document and the price per 1,000 words charged by the contractor. No
translations were requested in 1998.
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Comment Handling

A major objective of the TBT Agreement is to allow exporters, government agencies, and other

interested parties to comment on proposed foreign regulations which they believe would impede

exports. NCSCI provides the text of proposed foreign regulations upon request and encourages

the submission of comments if a regulation appears to create trade barriers. Industry

representatives often become aware ofproposed regulations through contacts with their foreign

counterparts or subsidiaries, and are able to provide informal comments directly to the relevant

country.

NCSCI has procedures to transmit comments, upon request, fi-om U.S. organizations to

appropriate foreign governments and coordinates any follow-up activity. In 1998, the Center

received and processed formal comments fi'om U.S. industry on a proposed French regulation

concerning asbestos (G/TBT/Notif. 98.273), a Korean regulation on packaging of foods,

beverages, and consumer products (G/TBT/Notif. 98.382), and a Belgian regulation on asbestos

(G/TBT/Notif. 98.244). Companies are free to comment directly to the foreign ministry

responsible for the regulation and often do.

The Center also handles comments from foreign countries on proposed U.S. technical

regulations reported to the WTO Secretariat. NCSCI staff forward comments to the appropriate

U.S. Federal Government agency for its consideration. In 1998, comments were received from

the EC on several USDA regulations: tomatoes (G/TBT/Notif. 98.32); onions (G/TBT/Notif.

98.67), and the National Organic Program (G/TBT/Notif 98.1 1), and on a CPSC regulation for

bunk beds (G/TBT/Notif 98.57).

Comment Periods

To allow WTO members adequate time to receive the text of a regulation (and to have it

translated, ifnecessary), review it, and prepare comments, the Committee on Technical Barriers

to Trade recommends a comment period of at least 60 days. Ifthe comment period is insufficient

(e.g., due to late receipt ofan Enghsh version or comphcated technical issues), NCSCI staffwill

request that the issuing country extend the comment period. In 1998 Center staffreceived seven

requests from other WTO members requesting extensions ofthe comment period for proposed

U.S. technical regulations. NCSCI requested an extension of the comment period for a proposed

Korean regulation on packaging consumer goods (G/TBT/Notif 98.382). The request was not

granted due to the Korean legislative schedule. In general, few formal extensions of the

comment periods are made. Most U.S. regulatory agencies and foreign ministries will accept

comments ifreceived within a reasonable time after the final date for comments.

The average length of the comment period^ in 1998 was 49 days for U.S. regulations and 36

days for foreign regulations. The average length of the comment period allowed by U.S.

^ Number of calendar days between the date the notification was issued by the WTO
Secretariat and the closing date for comments.
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agencies was as follows:

BATF
CPSC
DOE
DOT
FAA
FCC

78 days

58 days

17 days

51 days

68 days

65 days

FDA
FHWA
FTC
NHTSA
TREAS
USDA

62 days

47 days

44 days

47 days

51 days

35 days

Comment periods for foreign regulations ranged from none at all to 70 days. The average

number of days for comment period by coimtry was:

Argentina 0 Japan 59

Australia 36 Korea 28

Austria 67 Malaysia 38

Belgium 5 Mexico 31

Bolivia 0 Netherlands 47

Brazil 16 New Zealand 38

Canada 35 Norway 36

Chile 39 Philippines 57

Czech Republic 41 Poland 63

Denmark 31 Singapore 39

EC 54 Slovak Republic 61

Egypt 51 South Africa 7

El Salvador 50 Spain 15

Finland 70 Sweden 60

France 64 Switzerland 57

Germany 32 Thailand 58

Hong Kong 58 Trinidad & Tobago 51

Israel 30 Turkey 54

Jamaica 39 United Kingdom 56

STANDARDS INFORMATION

NCSCI is the focal point in the United States for standards-related information. The Center,

established in 1965 and mandated by the Trade Agreements Act of 1979, provides government,

industry, and the general public with information on standards, technical regulations, conformity

assessment procedures, and related activities that affect trade and commerce. A brochure

describing NCSCI activities is available upon request.

NCSCI maintains a collection in CD-Rom, microform, on-line, and/or hard copy, of

engineering standards and specifications, test methods, regulations, certification rules,

directories, reference books, and special pubhcations. In 1998, NCSCI staff responded to

requests from all over the world on the existence, source, and availability of standards and related
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documents. NCSCI also responds to trade-related queries regarding regulations or other

requirements imposed by foreign countries that affect the export of U.S. manufactured products.

NCSCI serves as the U.S. member body to the International Organization for Stmdardization

Information Network (ISONET) - a network of national standards information centers. ISONET
is part of ISO’s Committee on Information Systems and Services (INFCO) that sponsors

meetings and workshops of interest to information specialists.

In September, a NCSCI staffmember participated in the INFCO meeting and attended the

workshop. Information Technology Tools to Serve the Standard Community. The thirty

countries represented at the INFCO meeting discussed various issues dealing with committee

operations, the role ofINFCO within ISO, ISONET publications (manual, directory and guide,)

electronic dissemination of standard documents, and document formats. A series ofresolutions

were prepared for presentation to the ISO Council. Workshop topics included the application of

information technology tools for developing, distributing and promoting standards, national

experiences in delivering standards electronically (via the Internet), and ISO’s document

management system. INFCO ’s objectives are to coordinate and harmonize the activities ofISO

and its members in relation to information services, databases, m^keting and sales of standards,

technical regulations and related matters, including these services and products in elechronic

form.

NCSCI maintains an EC hotline to report on draft European Committee for Standardization

(CEN) and European Committee for Electrotechnical Standardization (CENELEC) standards

which may affect trade. The recorded hotline - (301) 921-4164 - is updated weekly and provides

the subject/product areas, document number, and final date for comments.

RELATED PROGRAMS

The Office of Standards Services (OSS) provides technical support on non-agricultural

standards-related issues. Office fimctions include: a) participation in standards-related

conferences; b) technical assistance to the International Trade Administration ofthe Department

ofCommerce and the Office of the U.S. Trade Representative in developing proposals to

enhance the TBT Agreement; and c) preparation of special reports on standards issues. Activities

for 1998 included:

1. Continued participation by office staff in meetings ofthe Committee on Standards Related

Measures to oversee implementation ofthe standards obligations under the North American Free

Trade Agreement (NAFTA);

2. Participation in the Asia-Pacific Economic Cooperation (APEC) standards and conformance

subcommittee and the Free Trade Area of the Americas (FTAA) Market Access Negotiating

Group;

3. Guidance to NIST standards experts assigned to foreign countries (Brazil, the European

Union (Belgium), India, Mexico, and Saudi Arabia) and support to training programs of foreign

groups fi-om various industry sectors; (Standards-in-Trade program);

4. Coordinating the standards program ofthe Special American Business Internship Training

program for Russia and the Newly Independent States;

5. Numerous presentations and speeches made by technical office staffregarding standards and
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international activities;

6. Liaison with the Industry Functional Advisory Committee on standards, which advises the

government on standards-related policy issues;

7. Chairing the Interagency Committee on Standards Policy, which provides guidance to Federal

agencies in the area of standards policy and implementation of the Office ofManagement and

Budget Circular A1 19, Federal Participation in the Development and Use of Voluntary

Standards', and

8. Fulfilling responsibilities assigned to NIST under the National Technology Transfer and

Advancement Act (NTTAA) of 1998 (Public law 014-113). The Act directs NIST to provide a

leadership role in coordinating the standards and conformity assessment activities of federal,

state and local government agencies, and with the private sector to meet the needs of U.S.

industry in the global marketplace.

CONCLUSION

NCSCI continues to work with U.S. industry to address standards-related trade questions and

concerns to assure wide distribution of relevant notifications ofproposed foreign regulations

which might affect trade. Requests for further information, suggestions on how the service might

be made more useful, or comments on subjects covered in this report should be directed to:

National Center for Standards and Certification Information

National Institute of Standards and Technology

100 Bureau Drive, Stop 2150

Gaithersburg, MD 20899-2150

(301) 975-4040; FAX: (301)926-1559

E-mail - ncsci@nist.gov

Internet: http://ts.nist.gov/ncsci

For specific standards-related information from NCSCI, call (301) 975-4040, -4038, -4036 or -

5155. For up-to-date information on: 1) proposed foreign regulations, call the WTO Hotline

(301) 975-4041; or 2) draft CEN/CENtELEC documents, call the EC Hotline (301) 921-4164.
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TABLE 1

WTO MEMBERS

Angola

Antigua and Barbuda

Argentina*

Australia*

Austria*

Bahrain*

Bangladesh

Barbados

Belgium*

Belize

Benin*

Bolivia*

Botswana

Brazil*

Brunei Darussalam

Bulgaria*

Burkina Faso

Burundi

Cameroon

Canada*

Central African Republic

Chad

Chile*

Colombia*

Congo

Costa Rica*

Cote d’Ivoire

Cuba*

Cyprus*

Czech Republic*

Democratic Rep. of the Congo

Denmark*

Djibouti

Dominica

Dominican Republic*

Ecuador

Egypt*

El Salvador*

European Community*

Fiji*

Finland*

France*

Gabon

Gambia

Germany*

(As ofDecember 31, 1998)

Ghana*

Greece*

Grenada

Guatemala

Guinea

Guinea Bissau

Guyana

•Haiti

Honduras

Hong Kong*

Hungary*

Iceland*

India*

Indonesia*

Ireland*

Israel*

Italy*

Jamaica*

Japan*

Kenya*

Korea*

Kyrgyz Republic

Kuwait

Lesotho

Liechtenstein

Luxembourg*

Macau*

Madagascar

Malawi*

Malaysia*

Maldives

Mali

Malta

Mauritania

Mauritius*

Mexico*

Mongolia

Morocco*

Mozambique*

Myanmar*

Namibia

Netherlands*

New Zealand*

Nicaragua

Niger

Nigeria*

Norway*

Pakistan*

Panama

Papua New Guinea

Paraguay

Peru*

Philippines*

Poland*

Portugal*

Qatar

Romania*

Rwanda

Saint Lucia

St. Kitts & Nevis

St. Vincent & Grenadines

Senegal

Sierra Leone

Singapore*

Slovak Republic*

Slovenia*

Solomon Islands

South Africa*

Spain*

Sri Lanka*

Suriname

Swaziland

Sweden*

Switzerland*

Tanzania*

Thailand*

Togo

Trinidad & Tobago*

Tunisia*

Turkey*

Uganda*

United Arab Emirates

United Kingdom*

United States*

Uruguay

Venezuela

Zambia

Zambabwe*

*These WTO Members have established an inquiry point. A list ofWTO inquiry points is available upon request from

NCSCI.
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TABLE II

NOTIFYING COUNTRIES AND

NUMBER OF WTO NOTIFICATIONS ISSUED IN 1998

SIGNATORY NO. OF NOTIFS.

ARGENTINA 1

AUSTRALIA 8

AUSTRIA 1

BELGIUM 49
BOLIVIA 19
BRAZIL 43
CANADA 19
CHILE 10
CZECH REPUBLIC 6

DENMARK 38
EC 36
EGYPT 5

EL SALVADOR 2

FINLAND 4

FRANCE 20
GERMANY 2

HONG KONG 2

ISRAEL 46
JAMAICA 4

JAPT^ 2 7

KOREA 8

MALAYSIA 28

MEXICO 35
NETHERLANDS 89
NEW ZEALAND 5

NORWAY 12
PHILIPPINES 1

POLAND 1

SINGAPORE 3

SLOVAK REPUBLIC 2

SOUTH AFRICA 17

SPAIN 9

SWEDEN 15
SWITZERLAND 7

THAILAND 34

TRINIDAD & TOBAGO 1

TURKEY 4

UNITED STATES 33

UNITED KINGDOM 2

TOTAL 648
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TABLE III

LIST OF U.S. NOTIFICATIONS

AGENCY PRODUCT TBT/NOTIF. #

BATE (016)

*

WINE 98.272
CPSC (003) BUNK BEDS 98 . 57
CPSC (017) CHILDREN'S SLEEPWEAR 98.281
CPSC (027) MULTI-PURPOSE LIGHTERS 98.493
DOE (005) KITCHEN RANGES AND OVENS 98 . 138
DOE (022) ELECTRIC MOTORS 98 . 331
DOT (006) OVER-THE-ROAD BUSES 98 . 171
FAA (024) ROTORCRAFT 98.456
FCC (Oil) RADIO FREQUENCY LIGHTING DEVICES 98.229
FDA (001) ALUMINUM IN PARENTERALS 98.36
FDA (002) CANDIES 98.37
FDA (010) JUICE PRODUCTS 98.238
FDA (012) DIETARY SUPPLEMENTS 98.228
FDA (014) HUMAN CELLULAR & TISSUE-BASED PRODUCTS 98.269
FDA (019) COLOR ADDITIVE LAKES 98.295
FDA (030) FOOD LABELING 98 . 587
FHWA (015) TRAILERS Sc SEMITRAILERS 98 .271
FTC (013) TEXTILE WEARING APPAREL 98.267
FTC (031) HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES 98 . 591
NHTSA (009) MULTIPURPOSE PASSENGER VEHICLES 98.217
NHTSA (020) MOTOR VEHICLES 98.326
NHTSA (021) MOTOR VEHICLES & LIGHT TRUCKS 98.330
NHTSA (026) MOTOR VEHICLES 98.483
NHTSA (028) ELECTRIC VEHICLES 98 . 520
TREAS (007) IMPORTS Sc TRADEMARKED GOODS 98.172
USDA (004) ONIONS 98 . 67
USDA (008) MEAT 98 .209
USDA (018) GRAPES 98.290
USDA (023) ONIONS 98 . 351
USDA (025) ORGANIC FOODS 98 . 11
USDA (025) PEANUTS 98.487
USDA (026) TOMATOES 98 . 32
USDA (029) GRAPES 98 . 554

*CONTROL NUMBER
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TABLE IV

LIST OF FOREIGN NOTIFICATIONS

COUNTRY PRODUCT TBT/NOTIF.#

ARGENTINA MEDICINE COLOURANTS 98 . 366
AUSTRALIA PACKAGED FOODS 98 . 085
AUSTRALIA FOODS 98 . 155
AUSTRALIA FOOD LABELING 98.332
AUSTRALIA FIRE EXTINGUISHERS 98 .359
AUSTRALIA CLOTHING & TEXTILE PRODUCTS 98 . 360
AUSTRALIA FOOD LABELS 98.440
AUSTRALIA FOOD INGREDIENTS 98.459
AUSTRALIA FOOD LABELING 98 . 511
AUSTRIA GAMING MACHINES 98 . 160
BELGIUM ECO- TAXES 98 . 029
BELGIUM ECO-TAXES 98 . 030
BELGIUM ECO-TAXES 98 . 031
BELGIUM SATELLITE EARTH STATION EQUIPMENT 98 . 046
BELGIUM ECO-TAXES 98 . 047
BELGIUM CIGARETTES 98 . 088
BELGIUM ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION 98 . 089
BELGIUM ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION 98 . 090
BELGIUM ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION 98 . 091
BELGIUM ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS 98 . 092
BELGIUM ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION 98 . 093
BELGIUM ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION 98 . 094
BELGIUM WASTE WATER 98 . 095
BELGIUM TRANSPORT VEHICLES 98 . 096
BELGIUM ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION 98 . 097
BELGIUM WASTE 98 . 098
BELGIUM PAINT 98 . 099
BELGIUM ECO-TAXES 98 . 100
BELGIUM ECO-TAXES 98 . 101
BELGIUM ECO-TAXES 98 . 102
BELGIUM ECO-TAXES 98 . 103
BELGIUM MILK POWDER 98 . 104
BELGIUM STEREOS & HEADPHONES 98.153
BELGIUM BUTTER 98 . 154
BELGIUM AGRICULTURAL PESTICIDES 98 . 156
BELGIUM MILK & MILK-BASED PRODUCTS 98.214
BELGIUM EDIBLE OILS 98.215
BELGIUM PASTA 98.216
BELGIUM ECO-TAXES 98 . 220
BELGIUM AIR TRAFFIC MICROLIGHTS 98 .223
BELGIUM SECURITY LOCKS 98 . 243
BELGIUM ASBESTOS 98 . 244
BELGIUM PROPANE & COMMERCIAL BUTANE 98.339
BELGIUM GAMBLING MACHINES 98 . 349
BELGIUM ALARM SYSTEMS 98 .350
BELGIUM CONSUMER GOODS PACKAGING 98.458
BELGIUM CONSUMER GOODS 98 .469
BELGIUM AGRICULTURAL PESTICIDES 98.496
BELGIUM PESTICIDE SPRAYERS 98 . 508
BELGIUM PRODUCTS CONTAINING DANGEROUS GOODS 98 . 514
BELGIUM LASER POINTERS 98 . 515
BELGIUM CONSUMER GOODS 98 . 516
BELGIUM LIGHTERS 98 . 517
BELGIUM CONSUMER GOODS 98 . 518
BELGIUM CALCULATORS AND ELECTRONIC CONVERTERS 98 . 519
BELGIUM WASTE 98 . 539
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BELGIUM FIRE SAFETY FOR ESTABLISHMENTS 98 . 634
BELGIUM HOTEL ESTABLISHMENT FIRE SAFETY 98 . 635
BOLIVIA OILS 98 .334
BOLIVIA DICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 98.335
BOLIVIA GAS CONTAINERS 98.336
BOLIVIA FOOD 98.337
BOLIVIA CAST IRON PIPES 98 . 524
BOLIVIA POLYETHYLENE PIPES 98.525
BOLIVIA QUICKLIME Sc HYDRATED LIME 98 . 526
BOLIVIA LIQUID CHLORINE 98 . 527
BOLIVIA CHLORINATED LIME 98 . 528
BOLIVIA PURIFIED ALUMINIUM SULPHATE 98 . 529
BOLIVIA SEWAGE & RAINWATER SYSTEMS 98 . 530
BOLIVIA WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS 98.531
BOLIVIA SOLID WASTE SYSTEMS 98.532
BOLIVIA HAZARDOUS WASTE 98 . 533
BOLIVIA HAZARDOUS WASTE 98 . 534
BOLIVIA LITTER BINS 98 . 535
BOLIVIA LITTER BINS 98 . 536
BOLIVIA SOLID WASTE 98 . 537
BOLIVIA HAZARDOUS WASTE 98 . 538
BRAZIL ETHYLENE OXIDE 98 . 001
BRAZIL ADDITIVES 98 . 013
BRAZIL ADDITIVES 98 . 014
BRAZIL ADDITIVES 98 . 015
BRAZIL SANITARY PRODUCTS 98 . 016
BRAZIL MICROBIOLOGICAL SUBSTANCES 98 . 017
BRAZIL ULTRAVIOLET FILTERS 98 . 018
BRAZIL CHEMICAL SUBSTANCES 98 . 019
BRAZIL CHEMICAL SUBSTANCES 98 . 020
BRAZIL DYEING SUBSTANCES 98 . 021
BRAZIL CONSUMER GOODS 98 . 022
BRAZIL EXPLOSIVES 98 . 066
BRAZIL TIRES 98 . 131
BRAZIL VELOCITY METERS 98.132
BRAZIL GEL PRODUCTS 98.133
BRAZIL CELLULOSIC PACKAGES & EQUIPMENT 98 . 181
BRAZIL TEREPHTALIC ACID 98 . 182
BRAZIL AROMATIC AMINES 98 . 183
BRAZIL VETERINARY DRUGS 98 . 184
BRAZIL CELLULOSIC PACKAGES & EQUIPMENT 98.185
BRAZIL PLASTIC ADDITIVES 98.186
BRAZIL ANIMAL FOODS 98 . 187
BRAZIL ETHYL IC ALCOHOL 98.203
BRAZIL POTABLE WATER 98.204
BRAZIL PACKAGES AND EQUIPMENT 98.205
BRAZIL PLASTIC MATERIAL ADDITIVES 98.207
BRAZIL POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTALATE PACKAGES 98.210
BRAZIL PACIFIERS 98.235
BRAZIL PLASTIC MATERIAL ADDITIVES 98.248
BRAZIL POLYMERS Sc RESINS 98.249
BRAZIL TEXTILE PRODUCTS 98.276
BRAZIL MOTOR VEHICLES 98.378
BRAZIL MOTOR VEHICLES 98.379
BRAZIL STEEL BARS FOR CONCRETE STRUCTURES 98.492
BRAZIL SAFETY MATCHES AND TOOTHPICKS 98 . 523
BRAZIL FIRE EXTINGUISHERS 98 . 541
BRAZIL FLEXIBLE CABLES AND CORDS 98 . 542
BRAZIL CERAMIC BRICKS 98 . 543
BRAZIL PRE-PACKAGED GOODS 98 . 550
BRAZIL MOTORCYCLE TIRES 98 . 552
BRAZIL MOTOR VEHICLES 98.621
BRAZIL SOUND SIGNALING DEVICES 98.622
BRAZIL DIESEL OIL 98.623
CANADA FOOD CONTAINERS 98 . 139
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CANADA TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 98.200
CANADA TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 98.201
CANADA TOXIC SUBSTANCES 98.202
CANADA DANGEROUS GOODS 98.218
CANADA DRUGS 98.270
CANADA RADIOCOMMUNICATION SYSTEMS 98.323
CANADA ENERGY EFFICIENCY OF PRODUCTS 98 .352
CANADA CONTROLLED PRODUCTS 98.373
CANADA INTERFERENCE-CAUSING EQUIPMENT 98 .396
CANADA ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES 98.438
CANADA OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES 98.457
CANADA TRAILER CARGO ANCHORING DEVICES 98.464
CANADA TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 98.466
CANADA DAIRY PRODUCT CONTAINERS 98.467
CANADA LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY 98.468
CANADA GASOLINE 98 . 570
CANADA LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY 98 . 642
CANADA MEAT 98 . 645
CHILE NATURAL GAS FUEL 98 . 146
CHILE NATURAL GAS FOR FILLING STATIONS 98 . 147
CHILE NOISE LEVELS 98 . 321
CHILE GAS CYLINDERS 98.367
CHILE AUTOMOTIVE LPG 98 . 368
CHILE DIESEL OIL 98 . 369
CHILE KEROSENE 98 .370
CHILE AUTOMOTIVE LPG 98 .371
CHILE WELDED STEEL GAS TANKS 98.489
CHILE LPG- SAMPLES 98 . 571
CZECH REPUBLIC CHEMICALS 98 . 079
CZECH REPUBLIC FOODSTUFFS & TOBACCO PRODUCTS 98 .374
CZECH REPUBLIC FOODSTUFFS & TOBACCO PRODUCTS 98 .375
CZECH REPUBLIC DANGEROUS GOODS 98 .555
CZECH REPUBLIC CONSUMER GOODS 98 . 574
CZECH REPUBLIC CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS 98 . 575
DENMARK FIREWORKS 98 . 010
DENMARK MERCURY 98 . 065
DENMARK RECREATIONAL BOATS 98.239
DENMARK GAS & GAS TURBINE ENGINES 98.246
DENMARK RECREATIONAL BOATS 98.247
DENMARK RADIO EQUIPMENT 98.277
DENMARK AERONAUTIC POSITIONING BEACON 98.278
DENMARK PESTICIDES 98.279
DENMARK RADIO EQUIPMENT 98.353
DENMARK TOYS Sc CHILD CARE ARTICLES 98 .399
DENMARK POLICE VEHICLES 98.400
DENMARK TRANSPORTABLE PRESSURE VESSELS 98.461
DENMARK WINDOWS Sc DOORS 98 . 545
DENMARK INSULATED GLASS UNITS 98 . 546
DENMARK MARITIME RADIO SERVICE 98 . 593
DENMARK MARITIME RADIO EQUIPMENT 98 . 594
DENMARK MARITIME RADIO SERVICE 98 . 595
DENMARK MARITIME RADIO SERVICE 98 . 596
DENMARK RADIO EQUIPMENT 98 . 597
DENMARK MICROPHONE EQUIPMENT 98 . 598
DENMARK RADIO EQUIPMENT 98 . 599
DENMARK RADIO MEDICAL TELEMETRY 98 .600
DENMARK RADIO EQUIPMENT 98 . 601
DENMARK MARITIME RADIO EQUIPMENT 98 .602
DENMARK MARITIME RADIO EQUIPMENT 98 .603
DENMARK MICROPHONE EQUIPMENT 98 .604
DENMARK MARITIME RADIO SERVICE 98 .605
DENMARK RADIO TRANSMISSION 98 .606
DENMARK RADIO EQUIPMENT 98 .607
DENMARK RADIO DATA EQUIPMENT 98 .608
DENMARK RADIO EQUIPMENT 98 .609
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DENMARK RADIO EQUIPMENT 98.610
DENMARK MARITIME RADIO EQUIPMENT 98.613
DENMARK RADIO EQUIPMENT 98.614
DENMARK FISHING VESSELS 98.630
DENMARK FISHING VESSELS 98 . 631
DENMARK CARGO TRANSPORTATION 98 . 632
DENMARK WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANTS 98.633
EC DINOTERB 98 . 026
EC FENVALERATE 98 . 027
EC MOTOR VEHICLES & THEIR TRAILERS 98 . 086
EC FORESTRY TRACTORS 98.121
EC FORESTRY TRACTORS 98 . 122
EC FORESTRY TRACTORS 98 . 123
EC FORESTRY TRACTORS 98 . 124
EC FORESTRY TRACTORS 98 . 125
EC FORESTRY TRACTORS 98 . 126
EC MOTOR VEHICLES 98.148
EC TEXTILES 98 . 149
EC VEHICLE DIRECTION INDICATOR LAMPS 98 . 166
EC VEHICLE HEADLAMPS & LIGHT SOURCES 98.167
EC VEHICLE FRONT FOG LAMPS 98 . 168
EC VEHICLE REAR FOG LAMPS 98.169
EC VEHICLE PARKING LAMPS 98.170
EC MUSHROOMS 98.176
EC STAIR KITS 98.282
EC CONCRETE & MORTAR 98.283
EC CONCRETE PRODUCTS 98.284
EC BUILDING HARDWARE 98.285
EC BUILDING MEMBRANES 98.286
EC THERMAL INSULATING PRODUCTS 98.287
EC CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVES 98.288
EC FOOD & FOOD INGREDIENTS 98.309
EC LIVESTOCK 98 . 310
EC MOTOR VEHICLE TIRES 98 . 343
EC FOODSTUFFS 98.398
EC CONCRETE, MORTAR & GROUT 98.473
EC PREFABRICATED BUILDING KITS 98.474
EC PIPES, TANKS & ANCILLARIES 98.475
EC HEATING APPLIANCES 98.476
EC FIRE PROTECTIVE PRODUCTS 98.477
EC CIRCULATION FIXTURES & FLOORINGS 98.478
EC SPEEDOMETERS 98.479
EGYPT COLORS 98 . 028
EGYPT MEATS 98.127
EGYPT TEXTILES 98.206
EGYPT CERAMIC TILES 98 .280
EGYPT CEREALS 98.491
EL SALVADOR MEATS & MEAT PRODUCTS 98.333
EL SALVADOR ASPHALT 98.347
FINLAND AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS 98 . 077
FINLAND TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 98 . 164
FINLAND ISDN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 98 . 268
FINLAND LASER PRODUCTS 98.296
FRANCE FERTILIZER 98 . 025
FRANCE GAS PRESSURE VESSELS 98 . 070
FRANCE FOODSTUFFS 98 . 080
FRANCE HEALTH PRODUCTS 98 . 084
FRANCE ELECTRIC POWER 98 . 106
FRANCE ELECTRONIC CALCULATORS 98 . 129
FRANCE BATTERIES 98 . 140
FRANCE VEHICLE POLLUTION 98.242
FRANCE ASBESTOS FIBER MEASUREMENT 98.273
FRANCE MERCURY MEDICAL THERMOMETERS 98 . 322
FRANCE SUNCOTS AND DECK-CHAIRS 98.327
FRANCE STEAM & GAS PRESSURE APPLIANCES 98.361
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FRANCE
FRANCE
FRANCE
FRANCE
FRANCE
FRANCE
FRANCE
FRANCE
GERMANY
GERMANY
HONG KONG
HONG KONG
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
ISRAEL
JAMAICA
JAMAICA
JAMAICA
JAMAICA
JAPAN
JAPAN
JAPAN

GAS PRESSURE APPLIANCES
PUBLIC BUILDING INSTALLATIONS
BEER
VITAMINS
COUPLING DEVICES
FOOD SUPPLEMENTS
MOTORCYCLE REFLECTORS
MOTORCYCLE REFLECTORS
SHIPS & SHIP SAFETY EQUIPMENT
FOODSTUFFS
DIGITAL NETWORK EQUIPMENT
FLUORESCENT LAMPS
CEMENT
MENSTRUAL TAMPONS
SPICES
WC PANS
ELECTRIC CABLES
ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS
STEEL
DIAPERS
BABY CARRIAGES
STEEL
LEADED GASOLINE
INSTANT COFFEE
BATTERIES
ELECTRIC CONNECTORS
ELECTRIC CABLES
EDIBLE STARCH
ELECTRIC DISHWASHERS
ALLOY VALVES
OPHTHALMIC OPTICS
OPHTHALMIC OPTICS
MEDICAL GAUZE
LIQUIFIED HYDROCARBON GASES
PLUGS AND SOCKET OUTLETS
GAS METERS
RADIO CABLES
medictUj band-aid
VACUUM CLEANERS
ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES
MATCHES
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS
PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT
TEA
SOLDERING IRON TOOLS
HONEY
POLYETHYLENE FILMS
PVC PIPES
TERRAZZO TILES
FIRE EXTINGUISHING AEROSOLS
LPG HEATERS
GLASS PANELS
CERAMIC WARE
GLASS FOOD CONTAINERS
AIR CONDITIONERS
AIR CONDITIONERS
AIR CONDITIONERS
TEXTILES & RELATED PRODUCTS
RICE
WEIGHING OR MEASURING EQUIPMENT
TAXIMETERS
ELECTRICITY METER
HEAT SUPPLY FACILITIES
MOTOR VEHICLES

98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98

98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98

98
98

98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98

98
98
98
98
98
98
98
98

98
98
98
98
98
98

372
454
455
490
569
585
589
590
240
442
083
452
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
134
135
136
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411
412
413
414
415
.427
.428
429
430
208
.265
. 551
.615
. 062
. 063
. 064
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JAPAN CONSUMER GOODS 98 . 081
JAPAN MOTOR VEHICLES 98 . 107
JAPAN DRUGS 98 . 128
JAPAN POISONOUS Sc DELETERIOUS CHEMICALS 98 . 150
JAPAN RADIO EQUIPMENT 98.159
JAPAN FOOD CONTAINERS 98.291
JAPAN RADIO EQUIPMENT 98.292
JAPAN RADIO EQUIPMENT 98.293
JAPAN MOTOR VEHICLES 98.294
JAPAN RADIO EQUIPMENT 98.328
JAPAN DRIED FISHES 98 . 340
JAPAN KEZURIBUSHI FISH 98 . 341
JAPAN FOOD 98.342
JAPAN ROAD VEHICLES 98 . 348
JAPAN RADIO EQUIPMENT 98 . 376
JAPAN RADIO EQUIPMENT 98 .377
JAPAN MOTOR VEHICLES 98 . 449
JAPAN DRUGS Sc MEDICAL DEVICES 98.450
JAPAN RADIO EQUIPMENT 98.465
JAPAN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 98 . 565
JAPAN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 98 . 566
JAPAN RADIO EQUIPMENT 98.567
JAPAN GAS WATER HEATERS 98 . 568
JAPAN POISONOUS SUBSTANCES 98.619
KOREA ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES 98 . 230
KOREA BABY CARRIAGES 98 . 231
KOREA ELECTRIC APPLIANCES 98 . 365
KOREA PACKAGING CONSUMER GOODS 98.382
KOREA MOTOR VEHICLES 98.441
KOREA DISPOSABLE CONTAINER PACKAGING 98.460
KOREA TOYS 98 . 611
KOREA TEXTILE PRODUCTS 98.612
MALAYSIA LIQUID FERRIC CHLORIDE 98 .297
MALAYSIA LIQUID FERRIC CHLORO SULPHATE 98.298
MALAYSIA IRON-BASED COAGULANTS 98.299
MALAYSIA LIQUID POLYALUMINIUM CHLORIDE 98.300
MALAYSIA POLYALUMINIUM-BASED COAGULANTS 98.301
MALAYSIA VULCANIZED RUBBER 98.302
MALAYSIA STEEL FRAME SCAFFOLDING 98 .303
MALAYSIA PLASTICS 98 .304
MALAYSIA PLASTICS 98.305
MALAYSIA FLEXIBLE PLASTIC LAMINATES 98.306
MALAYSIA PLASTICS 98 .307
MALAYSIA SOLID MATERIALS ANALYSIS 98 .308
MALAYSIA MOSQUITO REPELLENT 98.416
MALAYSIA IRON-BASED COAGULANTS 98.418
MALAYSIA POLYALUMINIUM-BASED COAGULANTS 98.419
MALAYSIA LATEX FOAM RUBBER 98.420
MALAYSIA RUBBER SEALS 98.421
MALAYSIA ARC WELDING STEELS 98.422
MALAYSIA FLAKE GRAPHITE 98.423
MALAYSIA FIRE-FIGHTING SYSTEMS 98.424
MALAYSIA HALAL FOODS 98 . 500
MALAYSIA TABLE CUTLERY 98 . 501
MALAYSIA DRAINS AND SEWERS 98 . 502
MALAYSIA DRAINS AND SEWERS 98 . 503
MALAYSIA GAS CYLINDERS 98 . 504
MALAYSIA AUTOMOTIVE LAMPS 98 . 505
MALAYSIA PVC FLOOR MATS 98 . 506
MEXICO ELECTRIC POWER INSTALLATIONS 98 . 049
MEXICO METALLIC VOLUMETRIC UTENSILS 98.050
MEXICO VEHICLES 98 . 051
MEXICO METALLIC VOLUMETRIC UTENSILS 98.052
MEXICO TIME RECORDERS/REGISTERS 98.053
MEXICO PRESSURE COOKERS 98 . 054
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MEXICO TEQUILA 98 . 055
MEXICO MANGOES 98.056
MEXICO AVOCADOS 98 . 061
MEXICO TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 98 . 152
MEXICO PAINTS & COATINGS 98 . 157
MEXICO LPG GAS CONTAINERS 98 . 158
MEXICO DATA- PROCESSING EQUIPMENT 98 . 178
MEXICO GENERIC DRUGS 98 . 179
MEXICO CERAMIC PRODUCTS 98 . 180
MEXICO TIRE INNER TUBES 98.211
MEXICO ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES 98.212
MEXICO VEHICLES 98.213
MEXICO FIREFIGHTING SYSTEMS 98 .354
MEXICO DANGEROUS & HARMFUL GOODS 98 .355
MEXICO DANGEROUS GOODS 98.356
MEXICO DANGEROUS GOODS 98 .357
MEXICO MARITIME CARGO 98 . 358
MEXICO TOYS 98 . 443
MEXICO ELECTRICITY METERS 98.472
MEXICO CHLOROFLUROCARBON COMPOUNDS 98.485
MEXICO MOTOR VEHICLES & LORRIES 98.486
MEXICO GENERIC DRUGS 98.497
MEXICO LAMPS 98 . 588
MEXICO WATT-HOUR METERS 98 . 620
MEXICO BIOPSY NEEDLES 98 . 637
MEXICO CATHETERS 98 . 638
MEXICO HEMODIALYSIS EQUIPMENT 98 . 639
MEXICO CANNULAE 98.640
MEXICO ANCHOR CHAINS 98 . 641
NETHERLANDS WATER TEST SCREEN 98 . 003
NETHERLANDS ANIMAL STALLS 98 . 004
NETHERLANDS AIRFIELD COATINGS 98 . 005
NETHERLANDS UNDERGROUND TANKS 98 . 006
NETHERLANDS CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS 98 . 007
NETHERLANDS MEAT Sc MEAT PRODUCTS 98 . 008
NETHERLANDS MOTORCYCLES 98 . 009
NETHERLANDS RADIO LINK EQUIPMENT 98 . 023
NETHERLANDS RADIO LINK EQUIPMENT 98 . 024
NETHERLANDS BUILDING MATERIALS 98 . 034
NETHERLANDS BUILDING MATERIALS 98 . 035
NETHERLANDS MILK AND MILK PRODUCTS 98 . 038
NETHERLANDS SEWAGE SLUDGE AND COMPOST 98.039
NETHERLANDS CHEESE 98 . 040
NETHERLANDS GRAPHIC CALCULATORS 98 . 041
NETHERLANDS PROPAGATING MATERIAL 98 . 042
NETHERLANDS MILK POWDER 98 . 059
NETHERLANDS BUTTER 98 . 060
NETHERLANDS MINING INSTALLATIONS 98 . 072
NETHERLANDS POLICE MEASURING DEVICES 98 .073
NETHERLANDS CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS 98 . 074
NETHERLANDS CHEESE 98.076
NETHERLANDS FLIGHT SIMULATORS 98 . 078
NETHERLANDS INSTALLATIONS FOR BOREHOLES 98 .105
NETHERLANDS CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS 98.142
NETHERLANDS COOLING PLANT REFRIGERANTS 98.143
NETHERLANDS CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS 98 . 144
NETHERLANDS FLAlVnyiABLE SUBSTANCES DESIGNATION 98.145
NETHERLANDS IODINE SALT 98 . 165
NETHERLANDS SYNTHETIC COFFIN MATERIALS & CASINGS 98 . 173
NETHERLANDS CADMIUM PRODUCTS 98.174
NETHERLANDS SOFT DRINKS & WATERS 98 . 175
NETHERLANDS MEASURING INSTRUMENTS 98.225
NETHERLANDS FLUID METERS 98.226
NETHERLANDS PRISONS 98 . 227
NETHERLANDS PROPAGATING MATERIAL 98.236
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NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NETHERLANDS
NEW ZEALAND
NEW ZEALAND
NEW ZEALAND
NEW ZEALAND
NEW ZEALAND
NORWAY
NORWAY
NORWAY
NORWAY
NORWAY
NORWAY
NORWAY

PROPAGATING MATERIAL
CARBONIC ACID CYLINDERS
PRESSURE VESSELS
RADIO COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT
MECHANICAL DEVICES
RADIO LINK EQUIPMENT
FUELS
DUMP BARGES
TERMINAL DEVICES
PUBLIC PAYPHONES
SLUDGE TRAPS, FAT & OIL SEPARATORS
DOMESTIC WASTE FACILITIES
HOUSING ESTABLISHMENTS
DOORS, WINDOWS, AND CASINGS
SOFT DRINKS & WATERS
FRUITS & VEGETABLES
RETAIL TRADE ESTABLISHMENTS
SAILING SHIPS
TEXTILE CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS
TEXTILE CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS
SPRAYERS FOR PAINTS & LACQUERS
MOVEABLE SCAFFOLDING
WASTE DUMPING
WOOD PRODUCTS
FLOUR AND BREAD
CONSUMER GOODS
UTILITY BUILDINGS
SOFT DRINKS AND WATERS
TUMBLE DRYERS
INLAND NAVIGATION VESSELS
VITAMIN K
DOORS & WINDOWS
PRIVATE EMERGENCY CENTERS
PARTITION WALLS
HOTEL TOWELS
SHIP LIGHTING
SHIP PILOT LADDERS
GRAIN CARGO
WASTE
BUILDING Sc DEMOLITION WASTE
REFRIGERATOR & FREEZER WASTE
STAIR WIDTH
CARGO TRANSPORTATION
ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS FOR COMPANIES
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
ANALYSIS EQUIPMENT
BREATH ANALYSERS
GAS
WIRE-TAPPING
TANKERS
AVIATION RECEIVERS
TRACER EXPLOSIVE SUBSTANCE
SHIP CARGO
FOOD PRODUCTS
PACKAGED FOODS
FOOD
FOOD LABELS
FOOD CLAIMS
NICKEL- CADMIUM BATTERIES
RADIO TERMINALS
MOBILE OFFSHORE UNITS
MOBILE OFFSHORE UNITS
MOBILE OFFSHORE UNITS
MOBILE OFFSHORE UNITS
MOBLIE OFFSHORE UNITS

98.237
98 .258
98 . 260
98.261
98 . 262
98.263
98.264
98.266
98.324
98.325
98.329
98 . 344
98 . 345
98.346
98 .362
98 .363
98 .364
98.390
98 .392
98 . 394
98.397
98.431
98.447
98.448
98.462
98.463
98.470
98.471
98.481
98.484
98.494
98.495
98.498
98.499
98 . 540
98 . 576
98 . 577
98 . 578
98 . 579
98 . 580
98 . 581
98 . 582
98 . 624
98.625
98 . 626
98 . 627
98 . 628
98 . 629
98 . 643
98 . 644
98 . 646
98 . 647
98 . 648
98 . 012
98 . 087
98 . 338
98.439
98 . 509
98.425
98 . 510
98 . 556
98 . 557
98 . 558
98 . 559
98 . 560
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NORWAY MOBILE OFFSHORE UNITS 98 . 561
NORWAY MIBILE OFFSHORE UNITS 98 . 562
NORWAY MOBILE OFFSHORE UNITS 98 . 563
NORWAY MOBILE OFFSHORE UNITS 98 . 564
NORWAY PESTICIDES 98 . 583
PHILIPPINES FURNITURE 98 . 507
POLAND WASTE MANAGEMENT 98.488
SINGAPORE PROPRIETARY MEDICINE 98 . 177
SINGAPORE FOOD 98 . 245
SINGAPORE CHEMICALS 98 . 573
SLOVAK REPUBLIC POWERED INDUSTRIAL TRUCKS 98 . 033
SLOVAK REPUBLIC BUILDINGS 98 . 058
SOUTH AFRICA PLUGS AND SOCKET-OUTLETS 98 . 311
SOUTH AFRICA APPLIANCE COUPLERS 98 .312
SOUTH AFRICA MOTOR VEHICLES 98 . 313
SOUTH AFRICA MOTOR VEHICLES 98 . 314
SOUTH AFRICA INCANDESCENT LAMPS 98.315
SOUTH AFRICA BRAKE LINING ASSEMBLIES 98.316
SOUTH AFRICA MOTOR VEHICLES 98.317
SOUTH AFRICA SWITCHES 98 .318
SOUTH AFRICA LAMPHOLDERS 98.381
SOUTH AFRICA FROZEN FISH 98 .383
SOUTH AFRICA FROZEN LOBSTER 98.385
SOUTH AFRICA CORD SETS & CORD EXTENSION SETS 98 . 387
SOUTH AFRICA APPLIANCE SWITCHES 98 . 389
SOUTH AFRICA SLOW- SPEED VEHICLES 98.391
SOUTH AFRICA VEHICLE WARNING TRIANGLES 98 .393
SOUTH AFRICA MOTOR VEHICLES 98.445
SOUTH AFRICA MOTOR VEHICLES 98.446
SPAIN TELEPHONE TERMINAL EQUIPMENT 98 . 044
SPAIN TELEPHONE NETWORK 98 . 045
SPAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT 98 . 130
SPAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT 98.221
SPAIN LIQUIDS FOR FUELS 98.275
SPAIN CONCRETE 98.482
SPAIN TELECOMMUNICATIONS INFRASTRUCTURE 98 . 553
SPAIN MATERIALS FOR PROTECTING ROADS 98 . 572
SPAIN WEIGHING INSTRUMENTS 98 . 586
SWEDEN MILITARY & POLICE MACHINERY 98 . 002
SWEDEN SHIPS 98 . 075
SWEDEN SUNLAMPS, SUN BEDS, TANNING BOOTHS 98 . 082
SWEDEN WATER AND HEAT METERS 98.137
SWEDEN COLLISION AVOIDANCE SYSTEM 98 . 151
SWEDEN HYDROGEN PEROXIDE 98.222
SWEDEN SAFETY NETS 98 . 224
SWEDEN RADAR & LASER WARNING EQUIPMENT 98.259
SWEDEN PARASAIL 98 .380
SWEDEN NAVIGATION EQUIPMENT 98.395
SWEDEN FLAMMABLE GAS CONTAINERS 98.444
SWEDEN ELECTRICAL & ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT 98.453
SWEDEN TOYS Sc CHILD CARE ARTICLES 98.480
SWEDEN VEHICLE EXHAUST 98 . 544
SWEDEN RO-RO PASSENGER SHIPS 98 . 584
SWITZERLAND CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS 98 . 162
SWITZERLAND CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS 98 . 163
SWITZERLAND SPEED MEASUREMENT INSTRUMENTS 98 . 199
SWITZERLAND ELECTRICITY 98 . 241
SWITZERLAND NON-RENEWABLE ENERGY TAXES 98.426
SWITZERLAND TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES 98 .451
SWITZERLAND CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS 98 . 592
THAILAND FLOAT GLASS 98 . 043
THAILAND GASOLINE ENGINED VEHICLES 98 . 068
THAILAND LIGHT DUTY DIESEL ENGINED VEHICLES 98 . 069
THAILAND BABY DUMMIES (PACIFIERS) 98 . 071
THAILAND HEAVY DUTY DIESEL VEHCILES 98 . 141
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THAILAND LAUNDRY DETERGENT POWDER 98.219
THAILAND ACCREDITATION OF CERTIFICATION BODIES 98 . 250
THAILAND ASSESSMENT AND CERTIFICATION 98.251
THAILAND ACCREDITATION ASSESSMENT 98.252
THAILAND ACCREDITATION OF CERTIFICATION BODIES 98.253
THAILAND ACCREDITATION OF CERTIFICATION BODIES 98.254
THAILAND ACCREDITATION OF CERTIFICATION BODIES 98.255
THAILAND ACCREDITATION OF CERTIFICATION BODIES 98.256
THAILAND ACCREDITATION OF CERTIFICATION BODIES 98.257
THAILAND ELECTRONIC MAINS 98 . 319
THAILAND ALUMINIUM CABLES 98.384
THAILAND KITCHEN APPLICANCES 98.386
THAILAND MOTORCYCLES 98.388
THAILAND ' PET FEED 98.432
THAILAND ANIMAL FEED 98.433
THAILAND FEED ADDITIVES 98.434
THAILAND ANIMAL FEED 98.435
THAILAND FEED ADDITIVES 98.436
THAILAND WEIGHTS & MEASURES 98.437
THAILAND COFFEE 98.512
THAILAND FOOD PRODUCTS 98.513
THAILAND LIGHTERS 98.522
THAILAND CLING FILM 98.547
THAILAND WASHING MACHINES 98 . 548
THAILAND CONSUMER GOODS 98 . 549
THAILAND CARBON STEEL COIL 98.616
THAILAND CARBON STEEL COIL 98 . 617
THAILAND CARBON STEEL COIL 98.618
THAILAND NITROUS OXIDE 98 . 636
TRINIDAD & TOBAGO FOOTWEAR 98 . 161
TURKEY REFRIGERATORS 98.232
TURKEY REFRIGERATORS 98.233
TURKEY REFRIGERATORS 98.234
TURKEY CULTIVATED MUSHROOMS 98 .274
UNITED KINGDOM RADIO EQUIPMENT 98.320
UNITED KINGDOM BELTWEIGHTERS EQUIPMENT 98 . 521
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APPENDIX A - G/TBT/NOTIFICATION FORM
(Provides a description of the proposed technical regulation)

World Trade G/TBT/Notif.98.185

16 April 1998

Organization

(98- 1535)

Committee on Technical Barriers to Trade

NOTIFICATION

The following notification is being circulated in accordance with Article 10.6.

1. Member to Agreement notifying: BRAZIL
If applicable, name of local government involved (Articles 3.2 and 7.2):

2. Agency responsible: National Institute of Metrology, Standardization and Industrial Quality

-INMETRO
Agency or authority designated to handle comments regarding the notification shall be

indicated if different from above: Ministerio da Saude

3. Notified under Article 2.9.2 [X], 2.10.1 [ ], 5.6.2 [ ], 5.7.1 [ ], other:

4. Products covered (HS or CCCN where applicable, otherwise national tariff heading.

ICS numbers may be provided in addition, where applicable): Cellulosic packages and

equipment

5. Title, number of pages and language(s) of the notified document: MERCOSUR Technical

Regulation for the Determination of the Migration of Optical Bleacher in Cellulosic

Packages and Equipment (5 pages, full text available in Portuguese and Spanish)

6. Description of content: This Regulation describes the procedures to analyse cellulosic

packages and equipment which contains fluorescent bleacher (optical bleacher) in their

formulation and are intended to come into contact with food.

7. Objective and rationale, including the nature of urgent problems where applicable:

Harmonization of the regulation

8. Relevant documents: Resolution CMC 19/94; Resolution CMC 56/97 and Resolution CMC
36/92

9. Proposed date of adoption:

Proposed date of entry into force: Not stated

10. Final date for comments: 6 May 1998

11. Texts available from: National enquiry point [X] or address, e-mail and telefax number of

other body:
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APPENDIX B
LISTING OF FOREIGN NOTIFICATIONS BY SUBJECT

SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF,

ACCREDITATION
ACCREDITATION OF CERTIFICATION BODIES THAILAND 98 . 250
ASSESSMENT AND CERTIFICATION THAILAND 98 . 251
ACCREDITATION ASSESSMENT THAILAND 98.252
ACCREDITATION OF CERTIFICATION BODIES THAILAND 98.253
ACCREDITATION OF CERTIFICATION BODIES THAILAND 98.254
ACCREDITATION OF CERTIFICATION BODIES THAILAND 98 .255
ACCREDITATION OF CERTIFICATION BODIES THAILAND 98.256
ACCREDITATION OF CERTIFICATION BODIES THAILAND 98.257

ANIMALS
ANIMAL STALLS NETHERLANDS 98 . 004
VETERINARY DRUGS BRAZIL 98 . 184
ANIMAL FOODS BRAZIL 98 . 187
LIVESTOCK EC 98 . 310
LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY CANADA 98.468
LIVESTOCK AND POULTRY CANADA 98 . 642

APPAREL
CLOTHING & TEXTILE PRODUCTS AUSTRALIA 98 .360

APPLIANCES
PRESSURE COOKERS MEXICO 98 . 054
ELECTRIC WATER HEATERS ISRAEL 98 . 113
STEREOS & HEADPHONES BELGIUM 98 . 153
ELECTRIC DISHWASHERS ISRAEL 98 . 188
VACUUM CLEANERS ISRAEL 98 . 198
ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES MEXICO 98.212
ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES KOREA 98 . 230
REFRIGERATORS TURKEY 98.232
REFRIGERATORS TURKEY 98.233
REFRIGERATORS TURKEY 98 . 234
APPLIANCE COUPLERS SOUTH AFRICA 98 . 312
INCANDESCENT LAMPS SOUTH AFRICA 98 .315
STEAM & GAS PRESSURE APPLIANCES FRANCE 98 .361
ELECTRIC APPLIANCES KOREA 98.365
GAS PRESSURE APPLIANCES FRANCE 98.372
LAMPHOLDERS SOUTH AFRICA 98 .381
KITCHEN APPLIANCES THAILAND 98 .386
APPLIANCE SWITCHES SOUTH AFRICA 98.389
ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES ISRAEL 98.401
LPG HEATERS ISRAEL 98.413
AIR CONDITIONERS ISRAEL 98.428
AIR CONDITIONERS ISRAEL 98.429
AIR CONDITIONERS ISRAEL 98 . 430
ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES CANADA 98 .438
FLUORESCENT LAMPS HONG KONG 98.452
HEATING APPLIANCES EC 98 .476
TUMBLE DRYERS NETHERLANDS 98.481
CHLOROFLUROCARBON COMPOUNDS MEXICO 98.485
WASHING MACHINES THAILAND 98 . 548
GAS WATER HEATERS JAPAN 98 . 568
LAMPS MEXICO 98 . 588
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/MOTIF. #

AIRFIELD COATINGS NETHERLANDS 98 . 005
FLIGHT SIMULATORS NETHERLANDS 98 . 078
COLLISION AVOIDANCE SYSTEM SWEDEN 98 . 151
AIR TRAFFIC MICROLIGHTS BELGIUM 98.223
PARASAIL SWEDEN 98.380
NAVIGATION EQUIPMENT SWEDEN 98 .395

BATTERIES
BATTERIES ISRAEL 98 . 120
BATTERIES FRANCE 98 . 140
NICKEL-CADMIUM BATTERIES NORWAY 98.425

BEVERAGES
TEQUILA MEXICO 98 . 055
SOFT DRINKS & WATERS NETHERLANDS 98 . 175
POTABLE WATER BRAZIL 98.204
SOFT DRINKS & WATERS NETHERLANDS 98.362
TEA ISRAEL 98.406
BEER FRANCE 98.455
SOFT DRINKS & WATERS NETHERLANDS 98.471
COFFEE THAILAND 98 . 512

CERAMICS
WC PANS ISRAEL 98 . Ill
CERAMIC PRODUCTS MEXICO 98 . 180
CERAMIC WARE ISRAEL 98.415

CHEMICALS
ETHYLENE OXIDE BRAZIL 98 . 001
CHEMICAL SUBSTANCES BRAZIL 98 . 019
CHEMICAL SUBSTANCES BRAZIL 98 . 020
DINOTERB EC 98 . 026
FENVALERATE EC 98 . 027
MERCURY DENMARK 98 . 065
CHEMICALS CZECH REPUBLIC 98 . 079
POISONOUS Sc DELETERIOUS CHEMICALS JAPAN 98 . 150
CADMIUM PRODUCTS NETHERLANDS 98 . 174
TEREPHTALIC ACID BRAZIL 98 . 182
AROMATIC AMINES BRAZIL 98 . 183
ETHYLIC ALCOHOL BRAZIL 98 .203
HYDROGEN PEROXIDE SWEDEN 98 . 222
LIQUID FERRIC CHLORIDE MALAYSIA 98 .297
LIQUID FERRIC CHLORO SULPHATE MALAYSIA 98 .298
LIQUID POLYALUMINIUM CHLORIDE MALAYSIA 98 .300
D ICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE BOLIVIA 98 . 335
MOSQUITO REPELLENT MALAYSIA 98 . 416
QUICKLIME Sc HYDRATED LIME BOLIVIA 98 . 526
LIQUID CHLORINE BOLIVIA 98 . 527
CHLORINATED LIME BOLIVIA 98 . 528
PURIFIED ALUMINIUM SULPHATE BOLIVIA 98 . 529
DANGEROUS GOODS CZECH REPUBLIC 98 . 555
CHEMICALS SINGAPORE 98 .573
POISONOUS SUBSTANCES JAPAN 98 .619
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF. #

CHEMICALS
NITROUS OXIDE THAILAND 98.636

CLEANERS
SANITARY PRODUCTS BRAZIL 98 . 016
LAUNDRY DETERGENT POWDER THAILAND 98.219

COFFINS
SYNTHETIC COFFIN MATERIALS & CASINGS NETHERLANDS 98.173

CONSTRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS NETHERLANDS 98 . 007
BUILDING MATERIALS NETHERLANDS 98 . 034
BUILDING MATERIALS NETHERLANDS 98 . 035
BUILDINGS SLOVAK REPUBLIC 98 . 058
CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS NETHERLANDS 98 . 074
CEMENT ISRAEL 98 . 108
STEEL ISRAEL 98.114
STEEL ISRAEL 98.117
CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS NETHERLANDS 98.142
CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS NETHERLANDS 98 . 144
CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS SWITZERLAND 98.162
CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS SWITZERLAND 98.163
ALLOY VALVES ISRAEL 98.189
CERAMIC TILES EGYPT 98.280
STAIR KITS EC 98.282
CONCRETE & MORTAR EC 98.283
CONCRETE PRODUCTS EC 98.284
BUILDING HARDWARE EC 98.285
BUILDING MEMBRANES EC 98.286
THERMAL INSULATING PRODUCTS EC 98.287
CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVES EC 98.288
STEEL FRAME SCAFFOLDING MALAYSIA 98.303
DOORS, WINDOWS, AND CASINGS- NETHERLANDS 98 . 346
ASPHALT EL SALVADOR 98.347
PVC PIPES ISRAEL 98.410
TERRAZZO TILES ISRAEL 98.411
GLASS PANELS ISRAEL 98.414
ARC WELDING STEELS MALAYSIA 98.422
MOVEABLE SCAFFOLDING NETHERLANDS 98.431
CONCRETE, MORTAR & GROUT EC 98.473
PREFABRICATED BUILDING KITS EC 98.474
PIPES, TANKS & ANCILLARIES EC 98.475
CIRCULATION FIXTURES & FLOORINGS EC 98 .478
CONCRETE SPAIN 98.482
STEEL BARS FOR CONCRETE STRUCTURES BRAZIL 98.492
DOORS & WINDOWS NETHERLANDS 98.495
PARTITION WALLS NETHERLANDS 98.499
DRAINS AND SEWERS MALAYSIA 98 . 502
DRAINS AND SEWERS MALAYSIA 98 .503
CAST IRON PIPES BOLIVIA 98 . 524
POLYETHYLENE PIPES BOLIVIA 98.525
CERAMIC BRICKS BRAZIL 98 . 543
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SUBJECT PRODUCT

CONSTRUCTION
WINDOWS & DOORS
INSULATED GLASS UNITS
MOBILE OFFSHORE UNITS
MOBILE OFFSHORE UNITS
MOBILE OFFSHORE UNITS
MOBILE OFFSHORE UNITS
MOBILE OFFSHORE UNITS
MOBILE OFFSHORE UNITS
MOBILE OFFSHORE UNITS
MOBILE OFFSHORE UNITS
MOBILE OFFSHORE UNITS
CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS
BUILDING & DEMOLITION WASTE
CONSTRUCTION PRODUCTS
CARBON STEEL COIL
CARBON STEEL COIL
CARBON STEEL COIL

CONSUMER GOODS
MICROBIOLOGICAL SUBSTANCES
ULTRAVIOLET FILTERS
DYEING SUBSTANCES
CONSUMER GOODS
ECO-TAXES
ECO-TAXES
ECO-TAXES
ECO-TAXES
CONSUMER GOODS
SUNLAMPS, SUN BEDS, TANNING BOOTHS
ECO-TAXES
ECO-TAXES
ECO-TAXES
ECO-TAXES
GEL PRODUCTS
FOOTWEAR
ECO-TAXES
SUNCOTS AND DECK-CHAIRS
ENERGY EFFICIENCY OF PRODUCTS
PACKAGING CONSUMER GOODS
MATCHES
NON-RENEWABLE ENERGY TAXES
CONSUMER GOODS
CONSUMER GOODS
TABLE CUTLERY
FURNITURE
CONSUMER GOODS
LIGHTERS
CONSUMER GOODS
LIGHTERS
SAFETY MATCHES AND TOOTHPICKS

COUNTRY TBT/NOTI]

DENMARK 98 . 545
DENMARK 98 . 546
NORWAY 98.556
NORWAY 98 . 557
NORWAY 98 . 558
NORWAY 98 . 559
NORWAY 98 . 560
NORWAY 98 . 561
NORWAY 98 . 562
NORWAY 98 . 563
NORWAY 98 . 564
CZECH REPUBLIC 98 . 575
NETHERLANDS 98 . 580
SWITZERLAND 98 . 592
THAILAND 98.616
THAILAND 98 . 617
THAILAND 98 . 618

BRAZIL 98 . 017
BRAZIL 98 . 018
BRAZIL 98 . 021
BRAZIL 98 . 022
BELGIUM 98 . 029
BELGIUM 98 . 030
BELGIUM 98 . 031
BELGIUM 98 . 047
JAPAN 98 . 081
SWEDEN 98 . 082
BELGIUM 98 . 100
BELGIUM 98 . 101
BELGIUM 98 . 102
BELGIUM 98 . 103
BRAZIL 98 . 133
TRINIDAD & TOBAGO 98 . 161
BELGIUM 98.220
FRANCE 98.327
CANADA 98 .352
KOREA 98 .382
ISRAEL 98.402
SWITZERLAND 98.426
NETHERLANDS 98.463
BELGIUM 98.469
MALAYSIA 98 . 501
PHILIPPINES 98 . 507
BELGIUM 98 . 516
BELGIUM 98 . 517
BELGIUM 98 . 518
THAILAND 98 . 522
BRAZIL 98 . 523
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF

CONSUMER GOODS
HOTEL TOWELS NETHERLANDS 98 . 540
CONSUMER GOODS THAILAND 98 . 549
PRE-PACKAGED GOODS BRAZIL 98 . 550
CONSUMER GOODS CZECH REPUBLIC 98 . 574

CONTAINERS
UNDERGROUND TANKS NETHERLANDS 98 . 006
FOOD CONTAINERS CANADA 98.139
LPG GAS CONTAINERS MEXICO 98 . 158
CTOIBONIC ACID CYLINDERS NETHERLANDS 98.258
FOOD CONTAINERS JAPAN 98.291
GAS CONTAINERS BOLIVIA 98.336
GAS CYLINDERS CHILE 98.367
GLASS FOOD CONTAINERS ISRAEL 98.427
FLAMMABLE GAS CONTAINERS SWEDEN 98.444
DAIRY PRODUCT CONTAINERS CANADA .• 98.467
GAS CYLINDERS MALAYSIA 98 .504

DANGEROUS GOODS
DANGEROUS GOODS CANADA 98.218
ASBESTOS BELGIUM 98.244
DANGEROUS & HARMFUL GOODS MEXICO 98.355
DANGEROUS GOODS MEXICO 98.356
DANGEROUS GOODS MEXICO 98.357
CONTROLLED PRODUCTS CANADA 98.373
PRODUCTS CONTAINING DANGEROUS GOODS BELGIUM 98.514

DRUGS
DRUGS JAPAN 98 . 128
GENERIC DRUGS MEXICO 98 . 179
DRUGS CANADA 98.270
DRUGS & MEDICAL DEVICES JAPAN 98.450
GENERIC DRUGS MEXICO 98.497

ELECTRICAL
ELECTRIC POWER INSTALLATIONS MEXICO 98 . 049
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION BELGIUM 98 . 089
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION BELGIUM 98.090
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION BELGIUM 98 . 091
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS BELGIUM 98 . 092
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION BELGIUM 98 .093
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION BELGIUM 98 . 094
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION BELGIUM 98 . 097
ELECTRIC POWER FRANCE 98 . 106
ELECTRIC CABLES ISRAEL 98.112
ELECTRIC CONNECTORS ISRAEL 98 . 134
ELECTRIC CABLES ISRAEL 98 . 135
PLUGS AND SOCKET OUTLETS ISRAEL 98 . 194
ELECTRICITY SWITZERLAND 98.241
PLUGS AND SOCKET-OUTLETS SOUTH AFRICA 98 . 311
SWITCHES SOUTH AFRICA 98 .318
CORD SETS & CORD EXTENSION SETS SOUTH AFRICA 98.387
SOLDERING IRON TOOLS ISRAEL 98 .407
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF

ELECTRICAL
FLEXIBLE CABLES AND CORDS BRAZIL 98 . 542

ELECTRONICS
GRAPHIC CALCULATORS NETHERLANDS 98 . 041
ELECTRONIC CALCULATORS FRANCE 98 . 129
DATA-PROCESSING EQUIPMENT MEXICO 98 . 178
ELECTRONIC MAINS THAILAND 98.319
CALCULATORS AND ELECTRONIC CONVERTERS BELGIUM 98 . 519

ENERGY
UTILITY BUILDINGS NETHERLANDS 98.470

ENVIRONMENTAL
TOXIC SUBSTANCES CANADA 98.202
HOUSING ESTABLISHMENTS NETHERLANDS 98 . 345
RETAIL TRADE ESTABLISHMENTS NETHERLANDS 98.364
TEXTILE CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS NETHERLANDS 98 .392
TEXTILE CLEANING ESTABLISHMENTS NETHERLANDS 98 .394

.

SPRAYERS FOR PAINTS & LACQUERS NETHERLANDS 98 .397
OZONE-DEPLETING SUBSTANCES CANADA 98.457
ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATIONS FOR COMPANIES NETHERLANDS 98 . 625

EXPLOSIVES
FIREWORKS DENMARK 98 . 010
EXPLOSIVES BRAZIL 98 . 066
TRACER EXPLOSIVE SUBSTANCE NETHERLANDS 98.647

FEED
PET FEED THAILAND 98.432
ANIMAL FEED THAILAND 98 . 433
FEED ADDITIVES THAILAND 98.434
ANIMAL FEED THAILAND 98 . 435
FEED ADDITIVES THAILAND 98.436

FERTILIZER
FERTILIZER FRANCE 98 . 025

FIRE PROTECTION
AUTOMATIC FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS FINLAND 98 . 077
FLAMMABLE SUBSTANCES DESIGNATION NETHERLANDS 98 . 145
FIRE-FIGHTING SYSTEMS MEXICO 98 .354
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AUSTRALIA 98 .359
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ISRAEL 98 .403
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ISRAEL 98.404
FIRE EXTINGUISHING AEROSOLS ISRAEL 98.412
FIRE-FIGHTING SYSTEMS MALAYSIA 98 .424
FIRE PROTECTIVE PRODUCTS EC 98 .477
FIRE EXTINGUISHERS BRAZIL 98 . 541
FIRE SAFETY FOR ESTABLISHMENTS BELGIUM 98 . 634
HOTEL ESTABLISHMENT FIRE SAFETY BELGIUM 98 . 635

FIREARMS
SECURITY LOCKS BELGIUM 98.243

FOOD
MEAT & MEAT PRODUCTS NETHERLANDS 98 . 008
FOOD PRODUCTS NEW ZEALAND 98 . 012
ADDITIVES BRAZIL 98 . 013
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF. #

FOOD
ADDITIVES
ADDITIVES
COLORS
MILK AND MILK PRODUCTS
CHEESE
MANGOES
MILK POWDER
BUTTER
AVOCADOS
CHEESE
FOODSTUFFS
PACKAGED FOODS
PACKAGED FOODS
MILK POWDER
SPICES
INSTANT COFFEE
MEATS
EDIBLE STARCH
BUTTER
FOODS
IODINE SALT
MUSHROOMS
MILK & MILK- BASED PRODUCTS
EDIBLE OILS
PASTA
FOOD
RICE
CULTIVATED MUSHROOMS
FOOD Sc FOOD INGREDIENTS
FOOD LABELING
MEATS & MEAT PRODUCTS
FOOD
FOOD
DRIED FISHES
KEZURIBUSHI FISH
FOOD
FRUITS Sc VEGETABLES
FOODSTUFFS Sc TOBACCO PRODUCTS
FOODSTUFFS & TOBACCO PRODUCTS
FROZEN FISH
FROZEN LOBSTER
FOODSTUFFS
HONEY
FOOD LABELS
FOOD LABELS
FOODSTUFFS
FOOD INGREDIENTS
FLOUR AND BREAD
VITAMINS

BRAZIL 98 . 014
BRAZIL 98 . 015
EGYPT 98 ., 028
NETHERLANDS 98 ., 038
NETHERLANDS 98 ., 040
MEXICO 98 . 056
NETHERLANDS 98., 059
NETHERLANDS 98., 060
MEXICO 98 ., 061
NETHERLANDS 98 ., 076
FRANCE 98 ., 080
AUSTRALIA 98 .. 085
NEW ZEALAND 98 .. 087
BELGIUM 98 .,104
ISRAEL 98 ..110
ISRAEL 98 ..119

EGYPT 98 .. 127
ISRAEL 98 .. 136
BELGIUM 98 .. 154
AUSTRALIA 98 .. 155
NETHERLANDS 98 .,165

EC 98 .. 176
BELGIUM 98 ..214

BELGIUM 98.,215
BELGIUM 98 .. 216
SINGAPORE 98 .. 245
JAMAICA 98 ,,265
TURKEY 98 ..274
EC 98 ..309
AUSTRALIA 98 ..332

EL SALVADOR 98 ..333
BOLIVIA 98 ..337
NEW ZEALAND 98 ..338
JAPAN 98 ,. 340
JAPAN 98 .. 341
JAPAN 98 .. 342
NETHERLANDS 98 ,. 363
CZECH REPUBLIC 98 ,.374
CZECH REPUBLIC 98 ,.375
SOUTH AFRICA 98 ,.383
SOUTH AFRICA 98 ,.385
EC 98 ,.398
ISRAEL 98 ,.408
NEW ZEALAND 98 .439
AUSTRALIA 98 .440
GERMANY 98 .442
AUSTRALIA 98 . 459
NETHERLANDS 98 .462
FRANCE 98 .490
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF

FOOD
CEREALS EGYPT 98.491
VITAMIN K NETHERLANDS 98.494
HALAL FOODS ' MALAYSIA 98 . 500
FOOD CLAIMS NEW ZEALAND 98.509
FOOD LABELING AUSTRALIA 98 . 511
FOOD PRODUCTS THAILAND 98.513
FOOD SUPPLEMENTS FRANCE 98 . 585
MEAT CANADA 98 . 645

FUELS
LEADED GASOLINE ISRAEL 98 . 118
NATURAL GAS FUEL CHILE 98 . 146
NATURAL GAS FOR FILLING STATIONS CHILE 98 . 147
FUELS NETHERLANDS 98.264
LIQUIDS FOR FUELS SPAIN 98.275
OILS BOLIVIA 98.334
PROPANE Sc COMMERCI7J. BUTANE BELGIUM 98.339
AUTOMOTIVE LPG CHILE 98.368
DIESEL OIL CHILE 98.369
KEROSENE CHILE 98.370
AUTOMOTIVE LPG CHILE 98.371
GASOLINE CANADA 98.570
DIESEL OIL BRAZIL 98.623
GAS NETHERLANDS 98 . 629

GASES
LIQUIFIED HYDROCARBON GASES ISRAEL 98 . 193
LPG- SAMPLES CHILE 98 . 571

GLASS
FLOAT GLASS THAILAND 98 . 043

HYGIENIC CARE
MENSTRUAL TAMPONS ISRAEL 98 . 109

INFANT PRODUCTS
BABY DUMMIES (PACIFIERS) THAILAND 98 . 071
DIAPERS ISRAEL 98 . 115
BABY CARRIAGES ISRAEL 98 . 116
BABY CARRIAGES KOREA 98 .231
PACIFIERS BRAZIL 98 .235

LASERS
LASER PRODUCTS FINLAND 98 .296
LASER POINTERS BELGIUM 98 . 515

MACHINERY
MILITARY & POLICE MACHINERY SWEDEN 98 . 002
GAS Sc GAS TURBINE ENGINES DENMARK 98.246
PESTICIDE SPRAYERS BELGIUM 98 . 508

MEASUREMENT
METALLIC VOLUMETRIC UTENSILS MEXICO 98 . 050
METALLIC VOLUMETRIC UTENSILS MEXICO 98 . 052
TIME RECORDERS /REGISTERS MEXICO 98 . 053
SPEED MEASUREMENT INSTRUMENTS SWITZERLAND 98 .199
MEASUREMENT INSTRUMENTS NETHERLANDS 98.225
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF. #

MEASUREMENT
FLUID METERS NETHERLANDS 98 . 226
ASBESTOS FIBER MEASUREMENT FRANCE 98.273
SOLID MATERIALS ANALYSIS MALAYSIA 98 . 308
NOISE LEVELS CHILE 98 . 321
MERCURY MEDICAL THERMOMETERS FRANCE 98.322
WEIGHTS & MEASURES THAILAND 98.437
BELTWEIGHTERS EQUIPMENT UNITED KINGDOM 98 . 521
WEIGHING OR MEASURING EQUIPMENT JAMAICA 98 . 551
WEIGHING INSTRUMENTS SPAIN 98 . 586
ANALYSIS EQUIPMENT NETHERLANDS 98 . 627
BREATH ANALYSERS NETHERLANDS 98 . 628

MEDICAL
HEALTH PRODUCTS FRANCE 98 . 084
PROPRIETARY MEDICINE SINGAPORE 98 . 177
OPHTHALMIC OPTICS ISRAEL 98 . 190
OPHTHALMIC OPTICS ISRAEL 98 . 191
MEDICAL GAUZE ISRAEL 98 . 192
MEDICAL BAND-AID ISRAEL 98 . 197
MEDICINE COLOURANTS ARGENTINA 98 . 366
BIOPSY NEEDLES MEXICO 98.637
CATHETERS MEXICO 98 . 638
HEMODIALYSIS EQUIPMENT MEXICO 98 . 639
CANNULAE MEXICO 98 . 640

METALS
IRON-BASED COAGULANTS MALAYSIA 98 .299
POLYALUMINIUM-BASED COAGULANTS MALAYSIA 98 .301
FLAKE GRAPHITE MALAYSIA 98 . 423

METERS
ELECTRICITY METER JAPAN 98 . 062
WATER AND HEAT METERS SWEDEN 98 . 137
GAS METERS ISRAEL 98 . 195
ELECTRICITY METERS MEXICO 98.472
TAXIMETERS JAMAICA 98 . 615
WATT-HOUR METERS MEXICO 98 . 620

MINES
MINING INSTALLATIONS NETHERLANDS 98 . 072
INSTALLATIONS FOR BOREHOLES NETHERLANDS 98 . 105

MOTOR VEHICLES
MOTOR VEHICLES JAPAN 98 . 064
MOTOR VEHICLES & THEIR TRAILERS EC 98 . 086
MOTOR VEHICLES JAPAN 98 . 107
MOTOR VEHICLES EC 98 . 148
VEHICLE DIRECTION INDICATOR LAMPS EC 98 . 166
VEHICLE HEADLAMPS & LIGHT SOURCES EC 98 . 167
VEHICLE FRONT FOG LAMPS EC 98 . 168
VEHICLE REAR FOG LAMPS EC 98 . 169
VEHICLE PTUIKING LAMPS EC 98 . 170
MOTOR VEHICLES JAPAN 98 .294
MOTOR VEHICLES SOUTH AFRICA 98 .313
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF

MOTOR VEHICLES
MOTOR VEHICLES SOUTH AFRICA 98.314
BRAKE LINING ASSEMBLIES SOUTH AFRICA 98 .316
MOTOR VEHICLES SOUTH AFRICA 98.317
MOTOR VEHICLE TIRES EC 98.343
ROAD VEHICLES JAPAN 98.348
MOTOR VEHICLES BRAZIL 98.378
MOTOR VEHICLES BRAZIL 98 . 379
VEHICLE WARNING TRIANGLES SOUTH AFRICA 98.393
MOTOR VEHICLES KOREA 98.441
MOTOR VEHICLES SOUTH AFRICA 98.445
MOTOR VEHICLES SOUTH AFRICA 98.446
MOTOR VEHICLES JAPAN 98.449
SPEEDOMETERS EC 98.479
MOTOR VEHICLES & LORRIES MEXICO 98.486
WELDED STEEL GAS TANKS CHILE 98.489
AUTOMOTIVE LAMPS MALAYSIA 98 . 505
PVC FLOOR MATS MALAYSIA 98 . 506
VEHICLE EXHAUST SWEDEN 98 . 544
COUPLING DEVICES FRANCE 98 . 569
MOTOR VEHICLES BRAZIL 98 . 621
SOUND SIGNALING DEVICES BRAZIL 98.622

MOTORCYCLES
MOTORCYCLES NETHERLANDS 98 . 009
MOTORCYCLES THAILAND 98.388
MOTORCYCLE TIRES BRAZIL 98.552
MOTORCYCLE REFLECTORS FRANCE 98.589
MOTORCYCLE REFLECTORS FRANCE 98.590

PACKAGING
CELLULOSIC PACKAGES & EQUIPMENT BRAZIL 98.181
CELLULOSIC PACKAGES & EQUIPMENT BRAZIL 98 . 185
PACKAGES AND EQUIPMENT BRAZIL 98 .205
POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTALATE PACKAGES BRAZIL 98 .210
POLYETHYLENE FILMS ISRAEL 98.409
CONSUMER . GOODS PACKAGING BELGIUM 98.458
DISPOSABLE CONTAINER PACKAGING KOREA 98.460
CLING FILM THAILAND 98 . 547

PAINT
PAINT BELGIUM 98 . 099
PAINTS Sc COATINGS MEXICO 98.157

PESTICIDES
AGRICULTURAL PESTICIDES BELGIUM 98.156
PESTICIDES DENMARK 98.279
AGRICULTURAL PESTICIDES BELGIUM 98.496
PESTICIDES NORWAY 98 . 583

PLANTS
PROPAGATING MATERIAL NETHERLANDS 98 . 042

PROPAGATING MATERIAL NETHERLANDS 98.236
PROPAGATING MATERIAL NETHERLANDS 98.237

PLASTICS
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SUBJECT PRODUCT

PLASTICS
PLASTIC ADDITIVES
PLASTIC MATERIAL ADDITIVES
PLASTIC MATERIAL ADDITIVES
POLYMERS & RESINS
PLASTICS
PLASTICS
FLEXIBLE PLASTIC LAMINATES
PLASTICS

POLICE
POLICE MEASURING DEVICES
POLICE VEHICLES

PRESSURE VESSEL
GAS PRESSURE VESSELS
PRESSURE VESSELS
TRANSPORTABLE PRESSURE VESSELS

PRISONS
PRISONS
MECHANICAL DEVICES

RECREATIONAL
GAMING MACHINES
GAMBLING MACHINES
PLAYGROUND EQUIPMENT

REFRIGERANTS
COOLING PLANT REFRIGERANTS

ROADS
MATERIALS FOR PROTECTING ROADS

RUBBER
VULCANIZED RUBBER
LATEX FOAM RUBBER
RUBBER SEALS

SAFETY
SAFETY NETS
PUBLIC BUILDING INSTALLATIONS

SATELLITES
SATELLITE EARTH STATION EQUIPMENT

SECURITY
ALARM SYSTEMS
PRIVATE EMERGENCY CENTERS

SHIPS
SHIPS
RECREATIONAL BOATS
SHIPS & SHIP SAFETY EQUIPMENT
RECREATIONAL BOATS
DUMP BARGES
MARITIME CARGO
SAILING SHIPS
INLAND NAVIGATION VESSELS
SHIP LIGHTING
SHIP PILOT LADDERS

COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF. #

BRAZIL 98., 186
BRAZIL 98 .,207

BRAZIL 98.,248

BRAZIL 98 .,24-9

MALAYSIA 98.,304

MALAYSIA 98 .,305

MALAYSIA 98 .,306

MALAYSIA 98 .,307

NETHERLANDS 98 ., 073
DENMARK 98 ..400

FRANCE 98 ., 070
NETHERLANDS 98 .. 260
DENMARK 98 ..461

NETHERLANDS 98 .. 227
NETHERLANDS 98 ..262

AUSTRIA 98 .. 160
BELGIUM 98 ..349
ISRAEL 98 ..405

NETHERLANDS 98 ,. 143

SPAIN 98.. 572

MALAYSIA 98 ..302
MALAYSIA 98 ..420
MALAYSIA 98 ,.421

SWEDEN 98 ..224
FRANCE 98 ..454

BELGIUM 98 ,. 046

BELGIUM 98 ,.350
NETHERLANDS 98 .498

SWEDEN 98 ,. 075
DENMARK 98 ,.239
GERMANY 98 .240
DENMARK 98 .247
NETHERLANDS 98 .266
MEXICO 98 .358
NETHERLANDS 98 .390
NETHERLANDS 98 .484
NETHERLANDS 98 . 576
NETHERLANDS 98 . 577
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF. #

SHIPS

TELECOM

GRAIN CARGO
STAIR WIDTH
RO-RO PASSENGER SHIPS
MARITIME RADIO SERVICE
MARITIME RADIO EQUIPMENT
MARITIME RADIO SERVICE
MARITIME RADIO SERVICE
MARITIME RADIO EQUIPMENT
MARITIME RADIO EQUIPMENT
MARITIME RADIO SERVICE
MARITIME RADIO EQUIPMENT
CARGO TRANSPORTATION
FISHING VESSELS
FISHING VESSELS
CARGO TRANSPORTATION
ANCHOR CHAINS
TANKERS
SHIP CARGO

RADIO LINK EQUIPMENT
RADIO LINK EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TELEPHONE NETWORK
DIGITAL NETWORK EQUIPMENT
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
RADIO EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
RADIO CABLES
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
TELECOMMUNICATIONS EQUIPMENT
RADAR & LASER WARNING EQUIPMENT
RADIO COMMUNICATION EQUIPMENT
RADIO LINK EQUIPMENT
ISDN TERMINAL EQUIPMENT
RADIO EQUIPMENT
AERONAUTIC POSITIONING BEACON
RADIO EQUIPMENT
RADIO EQUIPMENT
RADIO EQUIPMENT
RADIOCOMMUNICATION SYSTEMS
TERMINAL DEVICES
PUBLIC PAYPHONES
RADIO EQUIPMENT
RADIO EQUIPMENT
RADIO EQUIPMENT
RADIO EQUIPMENT
ALUMINIUM CABLES

NETHERLANDS 98 ,. 578
NETHERLANDS 98..582
SWEDEN 98 .. 584
DENMARK 98..593
DENMARK 98..594
DENMARK 98 ..595
DENMARK 98 .. 596
DENMARK 98 .. 602
DENMARK 98 ..603
DENMARK 98 ..605
DENMARK 98 ..613
NETHERLANDS 98 ..624
DENMARK 98 ..630
DENMARK 98 ..631
DENMARK 98 .. 632
MEXICO 98 .. 641
NETHERLANDS 98..644
NETHERLANDS 98 .. 648

NETHERLANDS 98..023
NETHERLANDS 98 .. 024
SPAIN 98.. 044
SPAIN 98 .. 045
HONG KONG 98..083
SPAIN 98 ..130
MEXICO 98..152
JAPAN 98..159
FINLAND 98.. 164
ISRAEL 98..196
CANADA 98 ..200
CANADA 98 ..201
SPAIN 98 ..221
SWEDEN 98 ..259
NETHERLANDS 98 ..261
NETHERLANDS 98 ..263

FINLAND 98 ..268
DENMARK 98..277

DENMARK 98 ..278

JAPAN 98..292

JAPAN 98..293

UNITED KINGDOM 98 ..320

CANADA 98..323

NETHERLANDS 98..324

NETHERLANDS 98 ,.325

JAPAN 98..328

DENMARK 98 ,.353

JAPAN 98 ,.376

JAPAN 98 ,. 377
THAILAND 98,.384
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF. #

TELECOM
INTERFERENCE-CAUSING EQUIPMENT CANADA 98.396
TELECOMMUNICATIONS FACILITIES SWITZERLAND 98.451
RADIO EQUIPMENT JAPAN 98.465
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT CANADA 98.466
RADIO TERMINALS NORWAY 98.510
TELECOMMUNICATIONS INFRASTRUCTURE SPAIN 98.553
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT JAPAN 98 . 565
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT JAPAN 98.566
RADIO EQUIPMENT JAPAN 98.567
RADIO EQUIPMENT DENMARK 98 . 597
MICROPHONE EQUIPMENT DENMARK 98.598
RADIO EQUIPMENT DENMARK 98.599
RADIO MEDICAL TELEMETRY DENMARK 98.600
RADIO EQUIPMENT. DENMARK 98.601
MICROPHONE EQUIPMENT DENl^IARK 98.604
RADIO TRANSMISSION DENMARK 98.606
RADIO EQUIPMENT DENMARK 98.607
RADIO DATA EQUIPMENT DENMARK 98.608
RADIO EQUIPMENT DENMARK 98.609
RADIO EQUIPMENT DENMARK 98.610
RADIO EQUIPMENT DENMARK 98.614
TERMINAL EQUIPMENT NETHERLANDS 98.626
WIRE-TAPPING NETHERLANDS 98.643
AVIATION RECEIVERS NETHERLANDS 98.646

TEXTILES
TEXTILES EC 98.149
TEXTILES EGYPT 98.206
TEXTILES Sc RELATED PRODUCTS JAMAICA 98.208
TEXTILE PRODUCTS BRAZIL 98.276
TEXTILE PRODUCTS KOREA 98.612

TOBACCO
CIGARETTES BELGIUM 98 . 088

TOYS
TOYS Sc CHILD CARE ARTICLES DENMARK 98.399
TOYS MEXICO 98.443
TOYS Sc CHILD CARE ARTICLES SWEDEN 98.480
TOYS KOREA 98.611

UTILITIES
HEAT SUPPLY FACILITIES JAPAN 98.063

VEHICLES
POWERED INDUSTRIAL TRUCKS SLOVAK REPUBLIC 98.033
VEHICLES MEXICO 98 . 051
GASOLINE ENGINED VEHICLES THAILAND 98 . 068
DIESEL ENGINED VEHICLES THAILAND 98 . 069
TRANSPORT VEHICLES BELGIUM 98.096
FORESTRY TRACTORS EC 98 . 121
FORESTRY TRACTORS EC 98 . 122
FORESTRY TRACTORS EC 98 . 123
FORESTRY TRACTORS EC 98.124
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SUBJECT PRODUCT COUNTRY TBT/NOTIF . #

VEHICLES

WASTE

WATER

FORESTRY TRACTORS
FORESTRY TRACTORS
TIRES
VELOCITY METERS
HEAVY DUTY DIESEL VEHCILES
TIRE INNER TUBES
VEHICLES
VEHICLE POLLUTION
SLOW- SPEED VEHICLES
TRAILER CARGO ANCHORING DEVICES

SEWAGE SLUDGE AND COMPOST
WASTE WATER
WASTE
SLUDGE TRAPS , FAT & OIL SEPARATORS
DOMESTIC WASTE FACILITIES
WASTE DUMPING
ELECTRICAL & ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
WASTE MANAGEMENT
SEWAGE & RAINWATER SYSTEMS
SOLID WASTE SYSTEMS
HAZARDOUS WASTE
HAZARDOUS WASTE
LITTER BINS
LITTER BINS
SOLID WASTE
HAZARDOUS WASTE
WASTE
WASTE
REFRIGERATOR & FREEZER WASTE
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANTS

WATER TEST SCREEN
IRON-BASED COAGULANTS
POLYALUMINIUM-BASED COAGULANTS
WATER SUPPLY SYSTEMS

WOOD PRODUCTS

EC 98 . 125
EC 98 . 126
BRAZIL 98.131
BRAZIL 98.132
THAILAND 98.141
MEXICO 98.211
MEXICO 98.213
FRANCE 98.242
SOUTH AFRICA 98.391
CANADA 98.464

NETHERLANDS 98.039
BELGIUM 98 . 095
BELGIUM 98 . 098
NETHERLANDS 98 . 329
NETHERLANDS 98.344
NETHERLANDS 98.447
SWEDEN 98.453
POLAND 98.488
BOLIVIA 98.530
BOLIVIA 98.532
BOLIVIA 98 . 533
BOLIVIA 98.534
BOLIVIA 98.535
BOLIVIA 98.536
BOLIVIA 98.537
BOLIVIA 98 . 538
BELGIUM 98.539
NETHERLANDS 98.579
NETHERLANDS 98.581
DENMARK 98.633

NETHERLANDS 98 . 003
MALAYSIA 98.418
MALAYSIA 98.419
BOLIVIA 98 . 531

NETHERLANDS 98.448
WOOD
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